Recorded: 11/3/2023 at 10:27:04.0 AM
County Recording Fee: $42.00

lowa E-Filing Fee: $3.00

Combined Fee: $45.00

Revenue Tax:

Delaware County, lowa

Daneen Schindler RECORDER

BK: 2023 PG: 2767

Prepared By: Kelli J. Orton, 666 Grand Avenue, Suite 2000, Des Moines, lowa 50309; (515) 242-2400

Return To: Mehul Mehta, c/o Greenbacker Renewable Energy Corporation, 230 Park Avenue, Suite 1560, New York, NY
10169

Previously Recorded Documents: Book 2011, Page 624: Book 2011, Page 3675

MEMORANDUM OF SECOND AMENDMENT TO
WIND FARM EASEMENT AGREEMENT

(Elk Wind Farm)

This Memorandum of Second Amendment to Wind Farm Easement Agreement (the
“Memorandum”™) is executed this 22nd day of ___ September, 2023, by and between Debra Sue Robinson
(“Owner” or “You™) and Elk Wind Energy LLC, an Iowa limited liability company (“Elk” or “We”).

WHEREAS, Charles V. Robinson and Debra Sue Robinson, husband and wife, as joint tenants
with full rights of survivorship, and not as tenants in common (“Original Owner”), and Elk entered into a
Wind Farm Easement Agreement dated on or about December 20, 2010, as evidenced by a certain
Memorandum of Wind Farm Easement Agreement recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Delaware
County, Iowa (the “Recorder’s Office™), on February 15, 2011 at Book 2011, Page 624, and as amended
by a certain Supplemental Exhibit recorded in the Recorder’s Office on November 15, 2011 at Book 2011,
Page 3675 (collectively, the “Agreement”), and as amended by a certain First Amendment to Wind Farm
Easement Agreement dated July 11, 2022 (the “First Amendment”) covering certain real property referred
to in the Agreement as “Your Property”, as legally described on Exhibit A, attached hereto and
incorporated herein. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Second Amendment have the meanings
given to them in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Under the terms of the Agreement, Elk has constructed the Wind Farm on Original
Owner’s real property legally described on Exhibit A attached thereto (the “Existing Property”). The
Existing Property is a portion of the real property referred to as “Your Property” in the Agreement, legally
described on Exhibit A attached hereto. The Existing Property was conveyed to You pursuant to that certain
Affidavit of Surviving Spouse for Change of Title to Real Estate, dated as of December 10, 2015 at Book
2015, Page 3344. Except as specifically set forth herein, any reference in this First Amendment or to the
Agreement to “Your Property” shall be deemed to mean the Existing Property.

WHEREAS, Your Property was conveyed to You in December of 2015, and You are the successor
in interest to Original Owner under the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Under the terms of the Agreement, Elk has constructed the Wind Farm; and

Memorandum of Second Amendment o Elk Wind Farm Easement Agreement ~ Pagel




WHEREAS, Elk is planning to perform work at the Wind Farm to upgrade certain components of
the Wind Energy Facilities, which may include, without limitation, installing longer turbine blades (the
“Repowering”). The planning process, market conditions, availability of labor and supplies, and financing
are among the factors that influence whether and when Elk will undertake the Repowering. However, Elk
currently expects to commence the Repowering before the end of 2023; and

WHEREAS, Owner and Elk entered into an amendment to the Easement on September 22, 2023
(the “Second Amendment”).

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
1. Exhibit E, attached hereto and incorporated herein, shall replace Exhibit C.

2. The “Term” of the Turbine Site Easement and the Met Tower Site Easement has been extended for
one additional 25 year term (the “Renewal Term”) to begin at the end of the Term. The Construction
Easement, Access Easement, Collection Facilities Easement, Overhang Easement, Wind Non-
Obstruction Easement, Noise Easement, Light and Shadow Easement and Studies Easement shall
continue so long as any of the Wind Energy Facilities in the Wind Farm exist, including
replacements, unless terminated earlier in writing by Elk.

3. All notices or other communications required or permitted by the Agreement shall be made to the
addresses below:

If to Owner: Debra Sue Robinson
2246 Jet Rd.
Greeley, IA 52050

If to Elk: Elk Wind Energy LLC
c/o Greenbacker Renewable Energy Corporation
230 Park Avenue, Suite 1560
New York, NY 10169
Attention: General Counsel

4. Other terms of the Amendment are as set forth in the Amendment.

5. This Memorandum may be executed in one or more counterparts or using counterpart
signature and acknowledgment pages, all of which, when taken together, shall constitute
one instrument.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank; signature pages follow]




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed this Memorandum on the date first
written above.

ELK:
ELK WIND ENERGY LLC,
an Iowa limited liability company

o A

Name: 2 [
Title: oY) Ly5s0N
ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of
the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OFMJ\D\! QY K )

) ss.
COUNTY OF \\\ AW kK )
L \
0 'Q, 2023, before me,W( \0&\2,6\0), a Notary Public, personally

appeared |41 who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s)
on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of New York that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

MARIA ROJAS
NO;ARY  STATE OF NEW YORK .

Qhalios N oot e
Commission Ex; lr:s 0%?1““ 027




OWNER:

Debra Sue Robinson

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF IOWA )

) ss.
COUNTY OF [ B@Qro )

ammmmm——"
This instrument was acknowledged before me on wl\! 6! , 2023, by Debra Sue Robinson.

W) YeY7

Signature of Notary Public

T J. on'ron T

"\At ‘
ission Number 8068
T Oy Commission Expires
October 6, 2023

(4

“
T
Property #22.1 Memorandum of Second Amendment to Elk Wind Farm Easement Agreement Page 4



EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Your Property:

The South One-Half of the Northwest Quarter (S 1/2 of NW 1/4), and the North One-Half of the Southwest
fractional Quarter (N 1/2 of SW frl 1/4) and the Southwest fractional Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW
frl 1/4 of SW 1/4) of Section 19, Township 90 North, Range 4 West of the 5th P.M., Delaware County,

Towa.

Net Acreage of Parcel per Assessor’s Records: 195.86

Existing Property:

The South One-Half of the Northwest Quarter (S 1/2 of NW 1/4), and the North One-Half of the Southwest
fractional Quarter (N 1/2 of SW frl 1/4) and the Southwest fractional Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW
frl 1/4 of SW 1/4) of Section 19, Township 90 North, Range 4 West of the 5th P.M., Delaware County,
Iowa.

EXCEPT

Parcel 2017-46 in the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter in Section 19, Township 90 North, Range
4 West of the 5th P.M., Delaware County, Iowa according to plat recorded in Book 2017, Page 1980.

AND EXCEPT

Parcel 2017-47 in the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter in Section 19, Township 90 North, Range
4 West of the 5th P.M., Delaware County, Iowa according to plat recorded in Book 2017, Page 1980.

Net Acreage of Parcel per Assessor’s Records: 186.46

* Memorandum of Second Amendment 10 Elk Wind Farm Easement Agreement  Page$

Property #22.1



EXHIBIT E

S
Property #22.] Memorandum of Second Amendment to Elk Wind Farm Easement Agreement Page 6



WHoL W arght PDE pitc

V-\RefLibrory\CADDS Londar s\ WerkSpoce’ Stondor s\ PriatingsPen Toblesdote (o1

V\Erojects\ 2019\ 19,0762, 0IANCADDN 1190762 _ELK _ THCATI2C_EXH.00N

ericminer

1"= 300

Sheet 1 of 1

EJM | Soske:

LEGEND

190762

Checked By:

<— 5' Transmission Line Easement
Bk 1R.E.A. Records, Pg 10

Tochricien: SDB |Oste:  04/03/23 |Fedeic Py

Project No:

TURBINE WITH NUMBER

NW Corner

3 49008 EASEMENT LINE
NBB*S9'00°E 1.308.76' , e COLLECTION LINE

4 PROPERTY BOUNDARY

e — = : ACCESS ROAD/GRAVEL LIMITS
rﬂrrlllllll SEESIOW 105848 ; SErsTor e Nog 28 w—71
| SOM7'49"E 96.14' s | ___ TRANSFORMER

824025 104.00' . &e&.uu_fﬁ f
Point of Beginnin Easement oﬂom.w_:@ 6t UNCTION BoX
909 Consent Location

DELAWARE COUNTY, IA '.‘,“_f"‘l

ANKENY, IOWA
6516-964-2020 | www.snyder-associates.com

2727 S.W. SNYDER BLVD.

NO*Ig'a5W
19488

/ Bk 2011 Pg 1535 COLLECTION LINE SPLICE LOCATIONS

2,
i Roadway Easement
/m\|mx 70 Pq 281

%\V R,

TILE REPAR LOCATION

NOTES

1) UNDERGROUND COLLECTION LINES, SPLICE LOCATIONS AND
TILE CROSSINGS WERE PROVIDED BY MPNEXLEVEL. THE
ABOVE-GROUND JUNCTION BOXES AND TRANSFORMERS
WERE FIELD SURVEYED.

NO*19'45"W 1133.18°

_UWO_U_ME._'% NN Roadway Easement
OWNER: DEBRA SUE Bk Y Pg 29
ROBINSON

W1/4 Corner
Sec. 19-90-04

_—— —— - -

EASEMENT DESCRIPTION:

iz
A PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 AND THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP ¥
90 NORTH, RANGE 04 WEST OF THE STH PM., DELAWARE COUNTY, IOWA AND
womwnm_mmo AS FOLLOWS:
N

ECOMMENCNG AT THE WEST 1/4 CORNER OF SAD SECTION 19: THENCE NORTH

00°19'45" WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAD NORTHWEST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF

1133.18 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE CONTINUNG NORTH 00°19'45" WEST

ALONG SAD WEST LINE, 194.89 FEET: THENCE NORTH 88°59'00" EAST, 1400.71 FEET T0

THE  NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAD NORTHWEST 1/4: THENCE

CONTINUNG NORTH 88°50'00" EAST, 1308.76 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SAD

NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE SOUTH 00°38'39" WEST ALONG SAD EAST LINE, 2057.02 5

ZFEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF JET ROAD: THENCE NORTH 57°06'23" WEST ALONG SAD éi )

& CENTERLINE, 59.12 FEET: THENCE NORTH 00°38'39" EAST, 1795.30 FEET: THENCE SOUTH = o\o
89°45'32" WEST, 176.51 FEET: THENCE NORTH 00°14'28" WEST, 126.25 FEET: THENCE @\@

SOUTH 88°59'00" WEST, 845.71 FEET; THENCE SOUTH O1°0100" EAST, 229.10 FEET: A

THENCE SOUTH 88°58°00" WEST, 460.00 FEET: THENCE NORTH 01°0100" WEST, 229.10

FEET: THENCE SOUTH 88°59'00" WEST, 1069.48 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 00°17'49" EAST, ProsctNo. 1190762

96.14 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 89°40'25" WEST, 104.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING N57°06'23"W 59.12"

AND CONTANING 11.61 ACRES (505,830 S.F.). Sheet 1 of 1

S0°38°39"W 2

EXHIBIT E - PROPERTY 22 - DEBRA SUE ROBINSON
SNYDER & ASSOCIATES, INC.®

ELK WIND PROJECT

SCALE (FEET) SNYDER

8ASSOCIATES

S0°38'39"W 754.41




WHoL W arght PDE pitc

V-\RefLibrory\CADDS Londar s\ WerkSpoce’ Stondor s\ PriatingsPen Toblesdote (o1

771372023
750 08u

V7o jec1\ 2019\ 19,0762, 01ANCADDN 190762 _ELK _TISA_EXH OGN

ericminer

1"= 300

s -
EASEMENT “B" DESCRIPTION:

A PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 90 NORTH, RANGE 04 WEST
OF THE 5TH P.M., DELAWARE COUNTY,IOWA AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 19 THENCE NORTH 0°38'39" _Imomzo
EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAD SOUTHWEST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 132115 FEETTO —_—
THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 AND TO THE
PONT OF BEGNNING: THENCE SOUTH 88%25'40" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH_LINE OF SAD
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 50.04 FEET: THENCE NORTH
00°3839" EAST, 613.85 FEET 10 THE CENTERLNE OF JET ROAD: THENCE SOUTH
57°0623" EAST ALONG SAD CENTERLINE, 5912 FEET T0 SAD EAST LNE OF THE
SOUTHWEST 174 THENCE SOUTH 00°38'39" WEST ALONG SAD EAST LINE, 580.37 FEET TURBINE WITH NUMBER
T0 THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTANING 0.69 ACRES (29,855 SF.). s570623°E

EASEMENT “C" DESCRIPTION: 59.12'

A PART OF PART THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 90 NORTH, RANGE 04 WEST OF THE STH PM.,
DELAWARE COUNTY, IOWA AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: EASEMENT LINE

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 19; THENCE NORTH 88°23'54" EAST ALONG THE SOUTH —r—————— COLLECTION LINE

LINE OF SAD SOUTHWEST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 585.15 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" PROPERTY BOUNDARY
EAST, 83.03 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°23'54" EAST, 640.55 FEET: THENCE NORTH 45°50'48" EAST, 75.54 FEET:

THENCE NORTH 00°25'51" WEST, 211.64 FEET: THENCE NORTH 90°00°00" WEST, 183.16 FEET: THENCE NORTH 00°25'51" ACCESS ROAD/GRAVEL LIMITS
WEST, 460.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 233.16 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAD

SOUTHWEST 1/4: THENCE SOUTH 00°25'51" EAST ALONG SAD EAST LINE, 804.36 FEET TO SAD SOUTH LINE OF
SOUTHWEST 1/4; THENCE SOUTH 88°23'54" WEST ALONG SAD SOUTH LINE, 50.01 FEET: THENCE NORTH 00°25'51"
WEST, 33.01 FEET TO THE NORTH RICHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 140TH STREET: THENCE SOUTH 88°23'54" WEST ALONG
SAD_NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 645,50 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" EAST, 33.01FEET TO SAD SOUTH LINE OF
» SOUTHWEST 1/4; THENCE SOUTH 88°23'S4" WEST ALONG SAD SOUTH LINE OF SOUTHWEST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF
S 50.02 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTANING 3.73 ACRES (162,315 S.F.),

<—ROADWAY EASEMENT

PROPERTY 22 TILE REPAR LOCATION

EJM_[Scske:
Sheet 1 of 1

190762

Checked By:

Tochricien: SDB |Oste:  04/03/23 |Fedeic Py

Project No:

(Publicly Dedicated)

DELAWARE COUNTY, IA '.‘,“_f"‘l

ANKENY, IOWA
6516-964-2020 | www.snyder-associates.com

2727 S.W. SNYDER BLVD.

TRANSFORMER
JUNCTION BOX
COLLECTION LINE SPLICE LOCATIONS

™~ S0°38'39"W 580.37°

O << Z m m : mo.mmaoi " Z |_|m
_U m w _N \P m C m m O w _ Z m O Z 1 czmaoxoczomoo_._.mo:oz LINES, SPLICE LOCATIONS AND

TILE CROSSINGS WERE PROVIDED BY MPNEXLEVEL. THE
ABOVE-GROUND JUNCTION BOXES AND TRANSFORMERS
WERE FIELD SURVEYED.

Easement “C"

N90'00'00"E
233.16'

EXHIBIT E - PROPERTY 22 - DEBRA SUE ROBINSON
SNYDER & ASSOCIATES, INC.®

ELK WIND PROJECT

SW Corner
Sec. 19-90-04 N45°50'48"E

75.54'
ROADWAY m>mm§mz.._.llzlam.lnmwumlm»lo.mlw.lll o
NO000"E 83,03 F- idl R R/ R/W

MRS N8B 2354 E 5851 zoo.ﬁ.u_._s 33.01 N $8823'54"W_50.01 m._.Wmm._. S 1/4 Corner

SI00000°E 3307 140TH . Sec. 19-90-04 SCALE (FEET) SNYDER
Point of Beginning 88°23'54"E 50.02 A_U:U__O_< Uma_omﬁmav 8ASSOCIATES

Eosement *

ProjectNo: 1190762
Sheet 1 of 1




